

No. 18-1516

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VERONICA PRICE, DAVID BERGQUIST, ANN SCHEIDLER,
PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC., LIVE PRO-LIFE
GROUP, and ANNA MARIE SCINTO MESIA,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, RAHM EMANUEL, as Mayor of the
City of Chicago, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF 40 DAYS FOR LIFE
& SIDEWALK ADVOCATES FOR LIFE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
RACHEL N. MORRISON
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Rachel.Morrison@aul.org
(202) 741-4902

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Chicago’s Ordinance targets sidewalk
 counselors and sidewalk counseling
 organizations—such as Petitioners and
 Amici—because of their pro-life speech.3

 II. Chicago’s Ordinance deprives listeners
 of the opportunity to hear welcomed
 speech by sidewalk counselors and
 sidewalk counseling organizations.....8

 III. This Court has disavowed *Hill’s*
 recognition of a content-neutral
 governmental interest in protecting
 listeners from unwelcome speech..... 11

 IV. Only intervention by this Court can
 protect the free speech rights of sidewalk
 counselors and sidewalk counseling
 organizations..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>Price v. City of Chi.</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7 th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 16-8268, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 519 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2017)	3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 458 (2011) 12

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 12

Statute

Chicago, Ill., Code § 8-4-010(j)(1) 8

Other Authorities

FAQ, 40 Days for Life,
<https://40daysforlife.com/faq/> (last visited
July 3, 2019)..... 5

FAQs, Sidewalk Advocates for Life,
<https://sidewalkadvocates.org/faqs/> (last
visited July 3, 2019) 6

Results, 40 Days for Life,
<https://40daysforlife.com/results/> (last
visited July 3, 2019) 10

Statistics, Sidewalk Advocates for Life,
<https://sidewalkadvocates.org/stats/> (last
visited July 3, 2019) 10

Vision & Mission, Sidewalk Advocates for Life,
[https://sidewalkadvocates.org/about/vision-
mission/](https://sidewalkadvocates.org/about/vision-mission/) (last visited July 3, 2019) 3, 6
